

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

08-848
(Senior Judge Wiese)

LUMMI TRIBE OF THE LUMMI RESERVATION, WASHINGTON,
LUMMI NATION HOUSING AUTHORITY, FORT PECK HOUSING
AUTHORITY, FORT BERTHOLD HOUSING AUTHORITY and
HOPI TRIBAL HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO MOTION
TO DISMISS COUNT TWO OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

DONALD E. KINNER
Assistant Director

MICHAEL N. O'CONNELL
Trial Attorney
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
PO Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel.: (202) 353-1618
Fax: (202) 514-8624

February 13, 2012

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Plaintiffs’ Fail To Demonstrate That Congress Has Eliminated
 HUD’s Authority To Recover Overpayments. 3

 A. Federal Agencies Have The Authority To Recover
 Overpayments 3

 B. The Cases Plaintiffs Rely Upon Are Inapposite. 7

 C. Section 401 of NAHASDA Does Not Contain An
 Exclusive And Comprehensive Remedy For HUD 8

 D. Section 405 Of NAHASDA Does Not Require A
 Formal Hearing 10

 E. Congress Has Endorsed HUD’s Interpretation That
 Correcting Misallocations Does Not Require A Finding
 Of Substantial Noncompliance. 11

 F. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For An Illegal Exaction 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States,
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996). 16

American Bus Association v. Slater,
231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 4

Boddie v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.,
881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989). 13

Christ v. Beneficial Corporation,
547 F.3d 1292 (2008). 4

City of Boston v. Department of Urban Development,
898 F.2d 828 (1st Cir. 1990). 7, 8

City of Kansas City, Missouri v. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
861 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1988). 7

Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Callahan Realty Corp.,
143 F.2d 214 (2nd Cir. 1944). 13

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986). 12

DiSilvestro v. United States
405 F.2d 150 (2nd Cir. 1968). 3

Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD,
435 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Colo. 2006). 13, 14

Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD
367 Fed. App'x. 884 (10th Cir. 2010). 13

Fowler v. Unified School Dist. No. 259, Sedgwick County, Kan.,
128 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1997). 13, 14

Grand Trunk Western Ry. Co. v. United States,
252 U.S. 112 (1920). 3

Pennoni v. United States,
79 Fed. Cl. 552 (2007)..... 16

Pennoni v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 351 (2009)..... 16

Star-Glo Associates LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005). 12

United States v. Munsey Trust Co.,
332 U.S. 234 (1947)..... 3, 4

United States v. Vazquez-Rivera,
135 F.3d 172 (1st Cir. 1998). 12, 13

United States v. Wright,
625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010). 13

United States v. Wurts,
303 U.S. 414 (1938)..... 1, 3, 9

STATUTES

24 C.F.R. § 1000.60..... 6

24 C.F.R. § 1000.318..... 14

24 C.F.R. § 1000.319(d). 10

24 C.F.R. § 1000.532..... 11

24 C.F.R. § 1000.534..... 5

24 C.F.R. § 1000.538 6

25 U.S.C. § 4112. 10

25 U.S.C. § 4152(b)(1). 11, 14

25 U.S.C. § 4161. passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Sen. Rpt. No. 110-238, at 10 (2008). 2
